

Patient information from BMJ

Last published: Nov 20, 2024

Laryngeal mask airway

What is a laryngeal mask airway?

A laryngeal mask airway (LMA) is a tube that passes over the tongue and along the larynx, to deliver oxygen to your lungs.

The **larynx** is what's known as the "voicebox". It helps you to breathe and make sounds.

An LMA is placed through the **mouth**. On the end of the tube that goes into your mouth is an inflatable silicone cuff. When this is inflated inside your larynx, it blocks your esophagus (food pipe), so that the oxygen only goes into your lungs, where it's needed.

Some newer LMAs may be slightly different and have a gel cuff instead of an inflatable one. This gel cuff works by molding itself around your airway and creating that tight seal so that oxygen doesn't enter your esophagus.

After an LMA is placed, oxygen is then fed through the other end of the tube and goes directly to your lungs.

Why might I need a laryngeal mask airway?

The main reason why you may need an LMA is to help you breathe steadily during surgery while under general anesthetic.

You might also need this procedure if you're struggling to breathe on your own and you're unconscious. When you're unconscious, you don't have a gag reflex so it's easier to put an LMA in place. It's one of several methods that can be used to help someone whose breathing has stopped or is weak.

What will happen during the procedure?

This procedure will almost always happen when you are is unconscious, either because you're having surgery with a general anesthetic, or because you are having a medical emergency.

Laryngeal mask airway

If you are having surgery and need an LMA, you'll be given a general anesthetic first which means you won't be awake when an LMA is placed.

The medic performing the LMA procedure will position your head and chin so that your airway is open. They will then:

- pass the tube with the cuff down into your larynx until it is in position
- **inflate** the cuff to make sure that oxygen goes into your lungs and not your stomach (newer LMAs may have gel cuffs so they won't need inflating)
- attach the LMA to the tube that is supplying oxygen
- **check** the LMA is in position by making sure that your chest is rising and falling steadily, and by listening to your chest with a stethoscope.

What are the risks with a laryngeal mask airway?

If you have this procedure, the medic treating you will keep a close eye on how it is working. LMAs are generally **safe** and easier to insert than other airway tubes, but problems do still sometimes happen.

For example, if the oxygen flows into your stomach, instead of your lungs, this can cause vomiting. If this happens, there is a chance that you could breathe vomit into your lungs, and that this could then block your airway. It could also lead to an infection in your lungs known as aspiration pneumonia. But this is usually very uncommon.

Other problems that could happen include injury to your teeth, mouth, or throat when the tube is first being placed. Sometimes, LMAs can also cause tongue swelling if left inside your mouth for a long period of time or the cuff is overinflated.

If the medics think you may have a spine injury, they will take special care when performing this procedure. They will try and open your airway without moving your head, so that they don't disturb your spine.

What can I expect afterwards?

An LMA is a **temporary** airway to help you breathe. This means that you can only have it for several hours at the most. After then, it must be removed or replaced with a different tube that can stay in your airway for longer if you need it.

Once you can safely start breathing again on your own, the LMA will be removed. But the medics treating you will keep a close eye on you to check you can still breathe properly on your own.

Your doctor might also want to do a blood test to make sure that enough oxygen is getting into your blood.

Laryngeal mask airway

The patient information from *BMJ Best Practice* is regularly updated. The most recent version of Best Practice can be found at bestpractice.bmj.com. This information is intended for use by health professionals. It is not a substitute for medical advice. It is strongly recommended that you independently verify any interpretation of this material and, if you have a medical problem, see your doctor.

Please see BMJ's full terms of use at: bmj.com/company/legal-information. BMJ does not make any representations, conditions, warranties or guarantees, whether express or implied, that this material is accurate, complete, up-to-date or fit for any particular purposes.

© BMJ Publishing Group Ltd 2024. All rights reserved.

What did you think about this patient information guide?

Complete the <u>online survey</u> or scan the QR code to help us to ensure our content is of the highest quality and relevant for patients. The survey is anonymous and will take around 5 minutes to complete.



